

FILED

SEP 04 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 311147-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOEL GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CARL E. HUEBER
WSBA No. 12453
COLLETTE C. LELAND
WSBA No. 40686
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 West Riverside, Suite 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The comparative credibility of the parties' witnesses establishes that Joel was prejudiced by the trial judge's reliance on theories that disregarded the State's witnesses' inconsistent conduct and statements.	2
1. The violation of the protection order is only relevant as to Karla's credibility, because other relatives did not claim to believe the alleged rapes occurred.	3
2. Only the trial judge's theories offered at trial supported a finding that I.G.'s conduct in seeking out Joel's company was consistent with his claims that Joel had raped him over one hundred times.	7
B. The State concedes the trial judge's theories expressed at trial were not admitted into evidence through judicial notice.	9
C. The trial judge's "explanations" for his rulings were judicial testimony on which the trial judge relied in making evidentiary rulings, weighing the evidence, and entering a verdict.	10
1. ER 605 bars judicial testimony regardless of whether it is based upon personal knowledge or an independent investigation.	11
2. The trial court's explanations for his rulings went to the weight and veracity of the evidence in violation of Washington law.	12

3.	A defendant does not “invite” violations of ER 605 by asking the trial court to rule on the admission of evidence.	14
4.	ER 605 does not require objection at trial in order to preserve the issue for review.	16
D.	The trial court abused its discretion in excluding expert rebuttal testimony regarding the behavior of child victims and perpetrators.	16
1.	ER 103 does not require a party to object to the exclusion of evidence it has proffered, but rather requires an offer of proof.	17
2.	The State did not object to the proffered expert testimony on the basis of <i>Frye</i> , and therefore cannot raise that objection on appeal.	19
3.	Even if <i>Frye</i> were raised, it does not apply to experts who testify regarding what they have observed in their practice regarding the behavior of victims of sexual assault.	19
4.	The State fails to establish the trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the defense’s expert rebuttal testimony.	21
5.	Had the trial court admitted the expert testimony of Ms. Huett, her testimony would have supported the defense theory that I.G.’s reaction to the hundreds of rapes was unusual and that Joel’s consistent denials supported a finding that he did not rape I.G.	22

E. The cumulative effect of the trial judge's errors denied Joel the protections of due process and resulted in the trial judge disregarding or prohibiting any evidence which would tend to undermine the credibility of the State's witnesses, and ultimately finding for the State on all three counts. 23

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979)	10
<i>Elston v. McGlaulin</i> , 79 Wash. 355, 140 P. 396 (1914)	24-25
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	19, 20, 21
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll., Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986)	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 19 Wn.2d 195, 142 P.2d 257 (1943)	12, 13
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988)	20
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990)	20
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990)	15
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998)	17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 823 P.2d 85 (1993)	19, 20
<i>State v. McLoyd</i> , 87 Wn. App. 66, 939 P.2d 1255 (1977)	15
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	10

<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	17
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002)	10, 24
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990)	20
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 94 Wn.2d 276, 616 P.2d 655 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	23
<i>State v. Whetstone</i> , 30 Wn.2d 301, 191 P.2d 818 (1948)	12, 13
<i>Sullins v. Sullins</i> , 65 Wn.2d 283, 396 P.2d 866 (1964)	15
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. den'd</i> , 555 U.S. 850, 129 S. Ct. 105 (2008)	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.2d 1380 (9 th Cir. 1987)	14
Rules	
Criminal Rule 4.7	18
Evidence Rule 103	17, 19
Evidence Rule 201	11, 23
Evidence Rule 402	19
Evidence Rule 605	1, 11, 14, 16, 25
Evidence Rule 702	2, 19
Evidence Rule 703	2

Rules of Appellate Procedure 1.2(a)	10
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(g)	10
